

79-3014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CENTRAL LONG ISLAND TAX REFORM
IMMEDIATELY COMMITTEE, et al.,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF SUBMITTED BY
DEFENDANTS
EDWARD COZZETTE AND CLITRIM

JOEL M. GORA
CHARLES S. SIMS
American Civil Liberties
Union
22 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016

ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties
Union
84 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10011

Attorneys for Defendants
Edward Cozzette and
CLITRIM.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER AND RESOLVE THE CLAIMS THAT THE FECA PROVISIONS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE DO NOT REACH THE DEFENDANTS' ACTIVITIES, OR THAT, IF THEY DO, SUCH APPLICATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL....	2
A. The Asserted "Facial"-"As Applied" Distinction.....	2
B. Prudential Concerns Regarding Constitutional Adjudications.....	7
C. Ancillary Jurisdiction Over Issues of Statutory Interpretation.....	8
II. THE FEC SUBMISSION, RATHER THAN CURING THE VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH OF THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS, MAGNIFIES THOSE DEFECTS AND MANIFESTS THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE TO THE TRIM BULLETIN.....	10
A. The "Facial" Invalidity of the Challenged Sections.....	11
B. The "As Applied" Invalidity of the Challenged Provisions.....	14
1. Vagueness.....	14
2. Overbreadth.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>ACLU v. Jennings</u> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C. 1973).....	9, 15, 16
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	6
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18, 20, 21
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, <u>passim.</u>
<u>Clark v. Kimmitt</u> , 431 U.S. 950 (1977).....	8
<u>Clark v. Valeo</u> , 559 F. 2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (<u>en banc</u>).....	8
<u>Dahnke-Walker Milling Co. v. Bondurant</u> , 257 U.S. 282 (1921).....	5
<u>Gonzales v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</u> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	6
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	6
<u>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council v. Wadmond</u> , 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	6
<u>Marcus v. Search Warrant</u> , 367 U.S. 717, 721 (1961).....	5
<u>Masses Publishing Co. v. Patten</u> , 244 F. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1917), <u>rev'd</u> , 246 F. 24 (2d Cir. 1979)...	18
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	25
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)....	20
<u>Query v. United States</u> , 316 U.S. 486 (1942).....	6
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 61 L. Ed. 2d, 399 (1979).....	25
<u>Socialist Workers 1974 Campaign Committee v. Jennings</u> , 567 F. 2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	19
<u>Staats v. ACLU</u> , 422 U.S. 1030 (1975).....	9
<u>Steffel v. Thompson</u> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	6
<u>Stump v. Sparkman</u> , 435 U.S. 349, 368 (1978).....	14

CASES: (continued) Page(s)

<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	10
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	19
<u>Turner v. Fouche</u> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	6
<u>United States v. National Committee for Impeachment</u> , 469 F. 2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	9, 15
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 92 U.S. 214, 23 L. Ed. 2d 563 (1876).....	17
<u>Winters v. New York</u> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	16
<u>Zemel v. Rusk</u> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	6

CONSTITUTION:

First Amendment.....	1, 16, 21, 24
----------------------	---------------

STATUTES:

2 U.S.C. §434(e).....	12, <u>passim.</u>
2 U.S.C. §437a.....	13, 20
2 U.S.C. 437g.....	7, 8
2 U.S.C. 437h.....	2, <u>passim.</u>
2 U.S.C. 441d.....	12, <u>passim.</u>
28 U.S.C. §2282.....	6
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1292.....	8
28 U.S.C. §2281-2284.....	5

MISCELLANEOUS:

<u>Gunther, Cases and Materials on Constitutional Law</u> , 9th Ed. (1975).....	18
S. Report No. 94-677, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976)..	13
"The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine," 83 Harv. L. Rev. 844 (1970).....	21
<u>Tribe, American Constitutional Law</u> (1977).....	18
